Rate was based on an expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.75% and a municipal
bond rate of 2.85%. The projection of cash flows used to determine this Single Discount Rate
assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that
employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position and future contributions were sufficient to finance the benefit payments through the year
2087. As a result, the long-term expected rate of return on the Plans’ investments was applied to
projected benefit payments through the year 2087, and the municipal bond rate was applied to all
benefit payments after that date.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City Plans, calculated using the discount rate of
6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the
current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase
(5.75%) Rate (6.75%) (7.75%)

General Plan
Net pension liability(asset) 9,805,265$   2,547,958$   (3,552,787)$

Public Safety Plan
Net pension liability 18,285,468   8,767,203   867,118

84

CITY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2017

The following is a summary of financial information for the City’s local retirement plans:

Firefighters,
City Policemen, and

Supplemental Policewomen
Pension Pension

Trust Fund Trust Fund Total
Assets

Mutual and money market funds 54,611,717$  61,841,168$   116,452,885$
Stocks 3,692,008   4,180,751   7,872,759
Accrued interest 5,062   5,733   10,795

Total Assets 58,308,787$   66,027,652$   124,336,439$

Net Position
Net position restricted for pension benefits 58,308,787$  66,027,652$   124,336,439$

Additions
Plan members' and employer contributions 1,263,116$   1,983,635$   3,246,751$
Investment income:

Interest and dividends earned on investments 983,845   1,065,831   2,049,676
Gain on sale of secruities 2,359,665   2,556,304   4,915,969
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 3,180,690   3,445,747   6,626,437

Total Investment Income 6,524,200   7,067,882   13,592,082
Less investment expenses (381,294)   (413,068)   (794,362)

Net Investment Loss 6,142,906   6,654,814   12,797,720

Total Additions 7,406,022   8,638,449   16,044,471

Deductions
Retirement and disability benefits 3,194,674   4,021,835   7,216,509

Total Deductions 3,194,674   4,021,835   7,216,509

Change in Net Position 4,211,348   4,616,614   8,827,962
Net Position, Beginning 54,097,439   61,411,038   115,508,477

Net Position, Ending 58,308,787$   66,027,652$   124,336,439$

Pension Trust Funds

Concentrations

At June 30, 2017, the Plans’ assets were comprised of cash and cash equivalents, stocks, corporate
bonds, and mutual funds. The following table presents the fair value of the investments in the Plans.
Single investments representing more than 5% of the Plans’ net position as of June 30, 2017 are
separately identified.  Investments at fair value as determined by quoted market prices are as follows:

85

CITY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2017

Mutual Funds:
Oberweis International Opportunities 6,692,748$